## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

## CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2023 DODGE CHARGER POLICE RWD FROM SUPERIOR AUTOMOTIVE GROUP FOR THE TONTITOWN POLICE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown has received a quote for one (1) 2023 Dodge Charge Police RWD from Superior Automotive Group in the amount of approximately \$37.285.00 for the Tontitown Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that sufficient funds are available for the vehicle, and bidding is not required because this vehicle is being procured under the "state bid" program; and

WHEREAS, after thorough review, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest and benefit of the community to approve the purchase of one (1) 2023 Dodge Charger Police RWD from Superior Automotive Group in the amount of approximately \$37,285.00 for the Tontitown Police Department, as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A".

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the purchase of one (1) 2023 Dodge Charger Police RWD from Superior Automotive Group, as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A", in the amount of \$37,285.00 for the Tontitown Police Department.

Section 2. The Mayor and her designee are hereby authorized to take all such action as necessary in connection therewith.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July 2023.

APPROVED:

Angela Russell, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer (SEAL)